# City of Charlotte



## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-2	0664	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Con	sent Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	6/16	/2023			In control:	City Council Business Meeting	
On agenda:	10/2	3/2023			Final action:	10/23/2023	
Title:	Reimbursement Agreement for Runway Navigational Aid Establishment						
Attachments:							
Date	Ver.	Action By	on By		Act	Action	
10/23/2023	1	1 City Council Business Meeting			eting Ap	prove	

### **Reimbursement Agreement for Runway Navigational Aid Establishment**

#### Action:

- Authorize the City Manager to execute a reimbursement agreement with the Federal Α. Aviation Administration for Navigational Aid Establishment, and
- Authorize the City Manager to amend the agreement consistent with the purpose for Β. which the agreement was approved.

#### Staff Resource(s):

Haley Gentry, Aviation Jack Christine, Aviation

#### **Explanation**

- Aviation is in the design phase for the Fourth Parallel Runway Program, which will enhance airfield capacity and operational efficiency.
- The Runway will require new Navigational Aids (NAVAIDs). This reimbursable agreement will address design and procurement activities for the installation and operation of the new runway NAVAIDs.
- The agreement will be amended to include Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) implementation costs of the NAVAIDs after design development is sixty percent complete.
- The city will reimburse the FAA for the cost of the work, which is estimated to be \$9,707,102.

#### **Fiscal Note**

Funding: Aviation Capital Investment Plan